

# Czech Republic

Temporary Protection status for Ukrainian citizens and residents extended until 31 March 2025

### **Executive summary**

The Czech authorities recently enforced an amendment allowing Ukrainian citizens and residents who hold Temporary Protection status in the Czech Republic to extend their status until 31 March 2025. Eligible individuals must register online on or before 15 March 2024 to receive the extension.

#### Background

On 17 March 2022, the Czech authorities introduced several measures relating to individuals who had moved to the Czech Republic from Ukraine following the outbreak of the current conflict. These measures included the activation of the Temporary Protection Directive. Under this Directive, Ukrainian citizens and residents who were residing in Ukraine prior to 24 February 2022 and arrived in the Czech Republic due to the current conflict were granted Temporary Protection status and initially eligible to work and reside in the country until 31 March 2023. In early 2023, the authorities set up a process to extend Temporary Protection status until 31 March 2024.

## Key developments

On 22 December 2023, the Czech president signed an amendment into law that allows eligible individuals to apply to extend their Temporary Protection status until 31 March 2025.

Ukrainian nationals and residents who hold valid Temporary Protection status must register online on the <u>portal</u> of the Ministry of Interior on or before 15 March 2024. Upon successful registration, these individuals will be granted automatic extensions of their status until 30 September 2024 and issued a date of appointment with the Ministry of Interior. They must visit a

Ministry office on the appointment date and present valid identity documents (e.g., passports) and proof of accommodation in the Czech Republic. The Ministry will then issue them a visa sticker as proof of the extension of their status until 31 March 2025.

Ukrainian nationals and residents who hold Temporary Protection status that is valid until 31 March 2024 and do not register online by/before the deadline will lose their status in the Czech Republic and may be required to depart from the country.

### Impact on employers

Companies that employ impacted individuals may continue to do so until 31 March 2025 provided these individuals comply with all applicable requirements.

## Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



## EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 000593-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

#### Martina Kneiflova

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +420 225 335 295

Email: martina.kneiflova@cz.ey.com

## Jan Lachmann

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +420 225 336 127

Email: jan.lachmann@cz.ey.com

## Eva Babincova

Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +420 225 336 511

Email: eva.babincova@cz.ey.com